Edgar Filing: Veritiv Corp - Form 10-Q

30

xpedx
(A Business of International Paper Company)
Notes to Condensed Combined Financial Statements (unaudited)
(continued)

financing described below occurred on January 1, 2013. The historical consolidated financial information of the
Company and UWW Holdings, Inc. has been adjusted in the pro forma information to give effect to pro forma events
that are (1) directly attributable to the transactions, (2) factually supportable and (3) expected to have a continuing
impact on the combined results. The unaudited pro forma results do not reflect future events that have occurred or
may occur after the transactions, including but not limited to, the impact of any actual or anticipated synergies
expected to result from the Merger. Accordingly, the unaudited pro forma financial information is not necessarily
indicative of the results of operations as they would have been had the transactions been effected on the assumed date,
nor is it necessarily an indication of future operating results.

Three Months Ended June 30, 2014
(In Millions, except per share data and number of shares)

xpedx Financing
Adjustments

UWW
Adjustments

Veritiv Pro
Forma As
Adjusted

Net sales $1,329.0 — 976.8 $2,305.8

Net earnings (loss) $2.9 (0.9 ) (5.3 ) $(3.3 )

Earnings (loss) per share of common stock $0.36 $(0.21 )

Veritiv shares outstanding 8,160,000 16,000,000

Six Months Ended June 30, 2014
(In Millions, except per share data and number of shares)

xpedx Financing
Adjustments

UWW
Adjustments

Veritiv Pro
Forma As
Adjusted

Net sales $2,636.4 — 1,907.5 $4,543.9

Net earnings (loss) $8.4 (1.8 ) (0.5 ) $6.1

Earnings (loss) per share of common stock $1.03 $0.38

Veritiv shares outstanding 8,160,000 16,000,000

Three Months Ended June 30, 2013
(In Millions, except per share data and number of shares)

xpedx Financing
Adjustments

UWW
Adjustments

Veritiv Pro
Forma As
Adjusted

Net sales $1,402.9 — 1,004.3 $2,407.2

Net earnings (loss) $(2.4 ) (0.8 ) 3.3 $0.1

Edgar Filing: Veritiv Corp - Form 10-Q

31